That Chapter 18, Article III, Section 18-320 is hereby amended through the 

amendment of 18-320(1)(c), to read as follows: 

Sec. 18-320(1)(c): Any vehicle, with the exception of pick-up trucks, 

having a gross vehicle weight rating (GVWR) greater than eleven 
thousand (11,000) pounds. 

Section 3:  That Chapter 18, Article III, Section 18-320 is hereby amended through the 

addition of new sections 18-320(1)(d), 18-320(1)(e), and 18-320(1)(f) to 
read as follows: 

Sec. 18-320(1)(d): An offense under this section is a misdemeanor